

Case No. 10-15152

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Before the En Banc Panel
(Opinion filed February 23, 2012)

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK
LYONS, JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of California; EVA STEINBERGER,
Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs, California Department of Justice,
Defendants-Appellees.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CALIFORNIA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Charles R. Breyer
Case No. C 09-04779 CRB

Kathryn Seligman, SBN 100218
FIRST DISTRICT APPELLATE
PROJECT
730 Harrison Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94107
Telephone: (415) 495-3119
kseligman@fdap.org

Linda F. Robertson, SBN 77921
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE
PROJECT
101 – 2d Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 495-0500
lrobertson@capf.org

Attorneys for California Attorneys for Criminal Justice

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER
ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. BECAUSE CALIFORNIA DOES NOT REQUIRE EXPUNGEMENT OF ARRESTEES' DNA IF THEY ARE NOT CHARGED OR CONVICTED, THE STATE'S DNA SEARCHES VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT3

 A. Because of The Differences Between the States' Expungement Procedures, California, Unlike Maryland, Retains Long-Term Possession of Exonerated Arrestees' DNA3

 B. California's Statute Contemplates Repeated Suspicionless Comparisons of an Arrestee's DNA Profile With Evidence Profiles in the CODIS Database, Even After Charges Are No Longer Pending6

 C. Comparisons Between DNA and Fingerprints, as Means of Identification, Fail to Account for the Greater Danger of Mistaken DNA Matches.7

 D. The State's Long-Term Storage of the DNA Sample Implicates Arrestees' Reasonable Expectations of Privacy in Their Genetic Data.....10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Haskell v. Harris, 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012)2, 3, 5, 6, 10

Maryland v. King, 133 S.Ct. 1958 (2013)1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13

United States v. Amerson, 483 F.3d at 73 (2d Cir. 2007).....11

United States v. Jones, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)7, 11, 12

United States v. Kincade, 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)11

United States v. Kriesel, 720 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2013)10, 11, 13

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code §295.1(a).....12

Cal. Penal Code §2993, 4

Cal. Penal Code §299.512

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5)1

Other Authorities

“Monte Sereno: Prosecutors say murder case remains strong despite exoneration of two defendants,” San Jose *Mercury News*, June 27, 2013 (visited Oct. 26, 2013), <http://www.mercurynews.com/ci_23555417/monte-sereno-prosecutors-say-kumra-murder-case-remains>.....9

“Touch DNA: From the Crime Scene to the Crime Laboratory,” Forensic Magazine, April 12, 2013 (visited Oct. 23, 2013), <<http://www.forensicmag.com/articles/2013/04/touch-dna-crime-scene-crime-laboratory#.UmgmJvlthmc>>.....8

DOJ Website <<http://oag.ca.gov/bfs/prop69/faqs#>> [FAQS: *Getting Expunged or Removed from the CAL-DNA Data Bank Q.1* (as of Oct.12, 2013)4

Itiel E. Dror, Greg Hampikian, *Subjectivity and bias in DNA mixture interpretation*, Science and Justice 51 (2011) 204-208.9

William C. Thompson, *Forensic DNA Evidence: The Myth of Infallibility*, in Genetic Explanations: Sense and Nonsense, S. Krimsky and J. Gruber, eds., Harvard University Press, 2013, 227-255.....8
